LIGHTING AND MISCELLANEOUS RATE SCHEDULE

Updated 4/20/2021

Resolution 2021-013

LIGHTING & MISCELLANOUS RATE SCHEDULE

LIGHTING SERVICE PUD OWNED

AVAILABILITY:

- This schedule is available to all Customers contracting for PUD owned and maintained lighting service for illumination of streets, highways, and other areas with a new or existing lighting system.
- 2. Service under this schedule may be pursuant to a service agreement, which shall be consistent with this schedule and shall be of a standard form provided by and satisfactory to the PUD.
- 3. All non-standard equipment is subject to approval by the PUD prior to installation.
- 4. Service under this schedule is effective for a minimum period of fifteen (15) years for lights installed by the PUD unless:
 - a. a subsequent customer requests service or;
 - b. the facilities are removed, whereupon appropriate removal charges shall be paid. After expiration of such term, service shall continue on a year-to year basis until terminated upon one (1) year's notice in writing. Such terms may be adjusted by the Company for existing systems purchased by the PUD, based on the estimated remaining life and purchase price.
- 5. Where necessary, the Customer shall obtain for, or grant to, the UD necessary permits and/or operating rights to place and/or maintain lighting facilities on public streets, highways, and public areas without expense to the PUD. In conditions where it is necessary to place any lighting facilities on private property, the customer shall obtain and furnish suitable easements without expense to the PUD.
- 6. Service under this schedule is available only for (i) lighting systems that are newly constructed and PUD owned that utilize underground circuitry or, upon approval of the PUD, utilize overhead circuitry and (ii) existing LED lighting systems upon purchase by the PUD. The PUD shall not be obligated to install overhead circuitry or purchase an existing system. Lighting systems shall include all of the following: decorative or customer poles, circuitry, decorative or custom LED luminaries, photocells, and necessary bracket arms. The PUD will furnish all necessary labor, material and supplies for the installation, servicing, and maintenance of lights under this schedule, except as provided in paragraph 8 of Special Terms and Conditions herein.

TYPE OF SERVICE:

Service under this schedule applies to dusk-to-dawn lighting of streets, alleys, and other areas which can be served from the PUD's distribution system.

MONTHLY RATES:

The sum of Lamp and Facilities charges. The monthly lamp charge per lamp wattage.

Effective Date:	2021	2022	2023	2024
Basic Charge per Bulb:				
Less than 100 Watts	\$ 15.41	\$ 16.45	\$ 16.99	\$ 17.54
100 Watts to 200 Watts	17.72	18.92	19.54	20.17
More than 200 Watts	20.04	21.39	22.08	22.80

Government lighting rate:

(Cost of material + Installation cost) * (1+ Current Finance Charge interest rate)/180 Month Payback + Basic Charge based on watts.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 1. Notification of Inoperable Lights: For lights where the PUD provides routine maintenance, it shall be the responsibility of the Customers to notify the PUD of lights that are not working. Upon notification, within seventy-two (72) hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, the PUD will investigate and take corrective action if such action is the responsivity of the PUD. If such PUD investigation/corrective action is not taken within seventy-two (72) hours for each such light, the Customer's billing shall be credited an amount equal to the monthly Lamp charges normally billed for that light. The PUD will be excused from providing maintenance service within seventy-two (72) hours in the event of significant adverse events, such as storms, earthquakes, or other events beyond the PUD's control.
- 2. Hours of service. Service under this schedule is for dusk-to-dawn lighting, or lighting service for average number of hours of darkness per month.
- 3. Removal, Relocation or Modification of Light Facilitates. Lighting facilities will be removed, turned off, relocated, or modified by the PUD only after receipt of a letter signed by the Customer or its assignee who is in authority to order such action. Only the PUD may remove, relocate, or modify PUD owned lighting facilities. Modification includes changes in type of lighting fixture or changes in bracket length or mounting height due to Customer, city, county or state requests or requirements. Relocation includes relocation of supporting poles and conversion of the serving distribution facilities to underground due to Customer, city, county, or state request or requirement. In advance of any removal, relocation or modification, the Customer shall pay and amount equal to the estimate cost of such removal, relocation, or modification. This estimate charge shall include the cost of removal of facilities that now serve light load only. All facilities installed or removed remain the sole property of the PUD. The cost of removal, relocation or modification also includes any costs of traffic control or other associated costs. At the time of when no Customer is taking service for light under this schedule, the PUD, at its sole option, maybe remove all facilities used in providing service. Lights that are removed because there is no longer a customer to accept service will be considered removals required by the last customer of record for the purposes of assessing the charges.

- 4. Other Loads on Lighting System. Where unmetered lighting circuits include provision for other or additional usage such as electric outlets (festoon outlets) the PUD may require that service be metered and billed under the appropriate general service schedule.
- 5. Billing information to be Provided by the PUD. For each type, and wattage of light the PUD shall provide the total number of lights billed and the total dollar amount for the month by lamp size and type.
- 6. Non-Standard Equipment: Non-standard Equipment is defined herein as equipment which is not standard to the PUD and not included in the PUD's inventory for maintenance. Photocell lighting, radio controls, wireless transmitters/receivers are examples of Non-Standard Equipment until the PUD decides otherwise and modifies this provision indicating such decision. Non-Standard Equipment installed under this schedule is subject to the following conditions.

LED Lighting Discounted Rate

Customers who convert lighting infrastructure to LEDs and donate the assets to the PUD will be billed at a reduced rate.

Monthly Rate:

Effective Date:	2021	2022	2023	2024
Basic Charge per Bulb:				
Less than 100 Watts	\$ 9.81	\$ 10.47	\$ 10.82	\$ 11.17
100 Watts to 200 Watts	12.12	12.94	13.36	13.80
More than 200 Watts	14.44	15.41	15.91	16.43